

# PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: October 19, 2021			
SUBJECT: 96 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Bridge Rehabilitation Phase 2			
FROM: Raymond H. Gonzales, County Manager			
Alisha Reis, Deputy County Manager			
Nancy Duncan, Budget & Finance Director			
Jennifer Tierney Hammer, Procurement & Contracts Manager			
AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Public Works Department			
HEARD AT STUDY SESSION ON: N/A			
AUTHORIZATION TO MOVE FORWARD:  YES NO			
<b>RECOMMENDED ACTION:</b> That the Board of County Commissioners approves Amendment One to			
the Agreement with Myers & Sons Construction, LLC, for Construction Services for the 96th Avenue			
Bridge Rehabilitation Phase 2 Project.			

## **BACKGROUND**:

On February 23, 2021, the Board of County Commissioners approved an Agreement to Myers & Sons Construction, LLC, for Construction Services of the 96<sup>th</sup> Avenue Bridge Rehabilitation Phase 2 project.

The main purpose of the 96th Avenue Bridge Rehabilitation Phase 2 project is to perform maintenance and repairs to regain the structural integrity and load carrying capacity and strength of the superstructure and extend the service life of the bridge.

The most significant construction work planned and performed for the project was the concrete repairs to the deck slab and curbs. The deck slab and concrete girders work together as a composite structure to provide the necessary capacity to carry vehicle loads. Ongoing deterioration and section loss of the slab was weakening the bridge superstructure and was contributing to the deterioration of the concrete girders. The concrete repairs were key to restoring structural integrity and strength to the bridge.

After the existing asphalt overlay was removed to expose the deck slab and concrete removal work began, it became apparent the actual deterioration of the slab was more extensive than estimated during the design of the project and additional construction will need to be performed.

The Agreement breaks down as follows:

Original Agreement	Approved 2/23/21	\$546,731.75
Amendment One		\$ 23,657.00
Total Agreement		\$570,388.75

The recommendation is to approve Amendment One to the Agreement for additional construction services in the amount of \$23,657.00, for a total not to exceed Agreement amount of \$570,388.75.

### AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS OR OTHER OFFICES INVOLVED:

Public Works Department

### **ATTACHED DOCUMENTS**:

Resolution

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

Please check if there is no fiscal impact . If there is fiscal impact, please fully complete the section below.

**Fund:** 13

Cost Center: 3032

	Object Account	Subledger	Amount
Current Budgeted Revenue:			
Additional Revenue not included in Current Budget:			
Total Revenues:			

	Object	Subledger	Amount
	Account		
Current Budgeted Operating Expenditure:	7820		\$1,400,000
Add'l Operating Expenditure not included in Current Budget:			
Current Budgeted Capital Expenditure:			
Add'l Capital Expenditure not included in Current Budget:			
Total Expenditures:			\$1,400,000

New FTEs requested:	<b>YES</b>	NO NO
Future Amendment Needed:	<b>YES</b>	NO